
Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Thursday, 21 February 2013 at 1.30 pm at Beaumanor Hall, Beaumanor Drive, 
Woodhouse, Leicestershire with the room being available from 1.00pm. 
 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 

Maria Bates (Tel. 0116 305 6667) 
 

E-Mail maria.bates@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Item  Paper 

 
1. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th December 2012 (previously 
circulated) and matters arising. 

A 

3. Early Years Single Funding Formula B 

4. 2013-14 Schools Budget C 

5. Review of 2013-14 School funding arrangements  

(Review information to be tabled) 
 

6. Any other business.  

7. Date of next meeting.  

1:30pm, 20th June 2013 at Beaumanor Hall. 
 

 
 



Blank Page



 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum held on Tuesday 4
th
 December 2012 at 

Beaumanor Hall 
 
 

Present 
 

Tim Moralee – in the Chair 
 
Alex Green              
Brian Myatt    Secondary Academy Headteachers 
Graham Bett 
Sonia Singleton 
 
Andrew Munro    Secondary Academy Governors 
  
Heather Sewell 
David Lloyd    Maintained Primary Headteachers 
Karen Allen 
 
Jean Lewis  
Tony Gelsthorpe   Maintained Primary Governors 
David Thomas 
 
JoAnne Rees    Special Governor 
 
Sue Horn    Special Headteacher 
 
Andy Reeve    Trade Union Representative 
 
 
In attendance: Lesley Hagger – Assistant Director, Strategic Initiatives 

Jenny Lawrence – Finance Business Partner 
Gareth Banks – Clerk to the Forum 

 
 

 
1. 

  
Apologies 
 
Ivan Ould CC, Kathryn McGovern, Sam Backus-Graveling, John Bassford, Brenda 
Carson, John Herbert, Kirk Hayles. 
 

 
2. 

 
Minutes & Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record, with the following amendments: 
 
Karen Allen gave apologies at previous meeting
[...]
ols already includes funding for union 
activities. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Reversal of decision requires proposal from Forum member from school members 
group.  TG proposed, no second.  Decision stands to delegate. 
  

 
6. 

 
AOB 
 
No additional business. 
 

 
7. 

 
Next Meeting 
 
1:30pm, 17th January 2013 at Beaumanor Hall. 
 

 

 

3



4

Blank Page



Paper B 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

Early Years Single Funding Formula 

 

21 February 2013 
 
Purpose of Report 
1. The purpose of this paper is to set out the proposed changes to the Early Years 

Single Funding Formula (EYSFF). Changes are required in respect of the 
deprivation element which is mandatory as a result of school funding reform and for 
quality to reflect the views of providers. 

 
2. The current EYSFF was approved by the Schools (Funding) Forum on 27th January 

2011. Schools Forums remain responsible for approving changes to the formula. 
 
Recommendation 
3.     That Schools Forum approves the implementation of Option 2 as set out in the report 

for funding three and four year olds. 
 
4. That Schools Forum note the single rate to be paid in to providers for the two year 

old offer.   
 
Introduction 
5.      Local authorities have a duty to review their EYSFF annually, for childcare 

providers in receipt of the Free Early Education Entitlement (FEEE  formerly 
known as Nursery Education Funding), ensuring it reflects changes in Government 
initiatives and remains relevant to the childcare sector. This report outlines 
mandatory changes to the deprivation supplement and some possible changes to 
the quality supplement.  

 

Background 

6.        Leicestershire first implemented its EYSFF in April 2011, as part of a Government 
initiative to align the distribution of funding between the Private, Voluntary and 
Independent (PVI) sector with that of the maintained sector, moving away from 
place led to participation led funding. It also acknowledged the costs associated 
with operating a qual
[...]
uality Supplement: 
Maintain the current quality supplement indicators with a view to reworking the scoring 
alignments and the weighting of the scoring in order to further support and incentivise 
quality in early years provisions  
 

 OfSTED Grading 
o Outstanding = 10 points 
o Good = 5 points 
o Satisfactory / Inadequate = 0 points awarded 

 Level 6 qualified staff employed 
o EYP / QTS Key Stage 1 = 10 points 
o Relevant foundation degree achieved / being undertaken and / or EYP status 

being undertaken = 5 points (all cases this supplement will be awarded to 
the setting where the relevant member of staff is leading on / influencing the 
delivery of the EYFS) 

o Where a member of staff may work across multiple settings they will be 
assigned to a maximum of 2 settings and the supplement will be awarded 
accordingly 

9



 Quality Category (internal review) 
o QC of 1(Outstanding) = 10 points 
o QC of 2a-2c (Good) = 9-7 points 
o QC of 3a-3c / 4 (Satisfactory / Inadequate) = 0 points 

 % of staff qualified to level 3 
o If 50% of staff are qualified to level 3 or higher = 10 points 
o If 49% of staff or lower are qualified to level 3 or above = 0 points 
o Staffing group to include volunteers if this is the predominant make up of 

staff.  
o Staffing group should not include administration or auxiliary staff 

 
Providers are awarded points on an equal weighting basis for each of the four criterion, i.e. 
a minimum of 0 and maximum of 10 for each criteria therefore a maximum of 40 in total. 
The points accumulated for quality are then converted into a monetary value, as follows:  
 

Score points £ paid per child hr Score points £ paid per child hr 

35 to 40 0.07 20 to 24 0.03 

30 to 34 0.06 10 to 19 0.01 

25 to 29 0.05 9 to 0 0.00 

 
 
Recommendation 
That Schools Forum are asked to approve the implementation of Option 2. If the above 
costs of implementing Option 2 are offset against the savings made due to the changes to 
the deprivation supplement this would still mean an overall saving of approximately 
£22,000, whilst the local authority would be seen to make significant concessions in the 
support of the delivery of high quality childcare, and would be seen to support the growing 
concern over the sustainability of early years providers and the increase in costs for over 
heads and staffing they all face. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



           Paper C 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

21 FEBRUARY 2013 

2013/14 SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2013/14 Dedicated Schools Grant 

Settlement for Leicestershire and proposed 2013/14 Schools Budget. 

2. This report builds upon a number of reports presented through the 2012/13 

financial year and specifically those relating to school funding reform. The 

decisions vested in Schools Forums as they relate to the school funding 

formula were taken at the meeting on 20 September 2012 in advance of the 

formula being agreed by the Councils Cabinet on 16 October 2012 and the 

Education Funding Agency in October 2012 and February 2013. 

Recommendations 

3. That Schools Forum notes the previous decisions taken on de-delegation of 

funding (para, item 1) 

4. That Schools Forum note the non retention of a fund for pupil number growth 

(Paragraph 11, item 2) 

5. That Schools Forum note the position in respect of budgets for prescribed 

historic commitments (Paragraph 11, item 3) and the decision of Schools 

Forum on 20 September 20 2012 to de-delegate. 

6. That Schools Forum approve the retention of budgets to meet the prescribed 

statutory duties of the local authority (Paragraph 11, item 4) 

7. That Schools Forum note the retention of the Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 

and the purposes for which it will be used (Paragraphs 31-32) 

8. That Schools Forum support the provision of one-off transitional funding for 

schools whose loss as a result of the high needs pupil funding changes 

exceeds 1% of their 2013/
[...]
 Schools 

12



Forum at its meeting on 20 
September 2012. This will 
need to reconsidered for 
2014/15 given the 
academy conversion rate 
of primary schools 
 

4. Funding for the local authority In order to 
meet prescribed statutory duties placed 
upon it. Approval is required to confirm the 
amounts for each duty and no new 
commitments or increases in expenditure 
from 2012/13 are permitted. 

The budgets falling into 
this category are; 

 Servicing the Schools 
Forum £8,570 
(2012/13 £8,750) 

 

 Carbon Reduction 
Commitment £450,000 
(2012/13 £450,000) 

 

 

 Premature Retirement 
Costs £729,890 
(2012/13 £729,890) 

 

 Admissions £279,615 
(2012/13 £325,570) 

 

 Miscellaneous 
£248,000 (2012/13 
£248,000). This is the 
commissioning budget 
for schools causing 
concern 

 
Schools Forum are asked 
to approve the retention of 
these budgets which have 
not increased over the 
2012/13 budget provision 

5. Funding for central early years 
expenditure, which includes funding for 
checking eligibility of pupils for an early 
years place and/or free school meals 

Schools Forum are asked 
to approve this expenditure 
which arises as a result of 
the movement of funding 
from the former Early 
Intervention Grant to DSG 

6. Authorising a reduction in the Schools 
Budget in order to fund a deficit arising in 
central expenditure that is to be carried 
forward from a previous funding period 

This situation does not 
exist within the 2013/14 
budget so no decision is 
necessary 

 

School Funding Reform 

13



12. 2013/14 sets out the first stage of movement to the national funding formula 

which is expected to be introduced in 2015/16. This first stage of reform is 

charged with delivering a simpler, more consistent and transparent funding 

system which is delivered on three principles; 

1) that as many services and as much funding as possible is delegated to 

schools  

2)  that the number of factors that can be taken into account within a local 

[...]
ee elements combine to create the overall impact; 

 1. A reduction in delegation 

2. The removal of funding for enhanced packages 

3. The receipt of top up funding 

A number of schools receive less funding overall when these elements are 

combined. This reduction is in addition to any reduction in funding through the 

MFG, or indeed any additional funding as a result of the ceiling mechanism. 

43. A comparison has been undertaken on the value of the changes as a 

percentage of schools overall budgets. Using the latest snap shot of data the 

school with the greatest impact from these changes sees a reduction in their 

budget of 3.21% of their 2013/14 budget. Headteacher and Governor briefings 

have both identified that the high needs changes are the most difficult to plan 

for and the element of school funding reform where schools are showing the 

most concern. It is proposed one off financial support for 2013/14 is paid to 

those schools whose budget reduction as a result of the changes exceeds 1% 

of their overall budget.  This payment will be based on the snapshot of the 

autumn term data and will not be adjusted in the financial year and will cost 

£207,000. The first call for this funding will be the high needs block, should 

there be insufficient capacity within the budgets then funding will be withdrawn 

from the DSG reserve. 

23



44. Conversations are also taking place with schools with SEN units which are 

identifying particular issues such as the financial impact of under capacity, 

instances where numbers are distorted through either a bulge class within the 

units or where provision is expanding. In all these instances there are cost 

implications arising from the inability to realign staff in sufficient time to respond 

to the changes. Whilst it is not possible to protect funding levels from a fall in 

the number of places some short term transitional funding may need to be 

provided in exceptional circumstances. It is propos
[...]
 be delegated and 

then de-delegated but retained centrally for both maintained schools and 
academies under a general dispensation granted by the DfE to the School 
and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2012. The proposed budget 
makes provision for this change. 

24



 
2) Impact of DSG Settlement  Schools Forum agreed at the meeting of 

December of the process for any changes to the formula arising from the 
DSG settlement. The final proposals submitted to the EFA included an 
increase in the per pupil entitlement of 1% and an increase in the per pupil 
ceiling, or maximum increase, from 1.5% to 4%. The financial position of the 
2012/13 Schools Budget, through the rate adjustment on academy 
conversion, also contributes to this additional funding allocation. 

 
49. Further briefings on the changes have been delivered through the spring term 

Chairs of Governors meeting and LPH. Additionally the spring term Bursar 

Roadshows will focus upon the changes and provide support for school budget 

planning.  

50. Data on high needs pupils is being finalised, the format for the information to be 

provided to schools has been considered and agreed by the SEN Operational 

Group consisting of school business managers, bursars, officers and a Schools 

Forum representative. This information will be released shortly, its release has 

been held up by further information on funding special schools and academies 

from the EFA on 6 February. 

51. Budgets for special schools and SEN units attached to primary and secondary 

schools have been constructed using the new system for funding high needs 

pupils, schools have been engaged with the modelling throughout. Budgets 

largely replicate 2012/13 resources, as advocated by the EFA, and are 

protected through MFG and the ceiling on gains on the place led funding only 

as for primary and secondary schools but does not relate to the cash 

implications of any unoccupied places. 

52. Work continues on some iss
[...]
version academies receive the Local Authority Central 
Spend Equivalent Grant (LACSEG) for the services local authorities are no 
longer required to provide to them. This has been funded by the DfE from a 
topslice from the local government finance settlement based upon the number 
of pupils within academies.  

 
66. The DfE consulted in July 2012 on a replacement for LACSEG and has now 

confirmed that LA LACSEG will be replaced by the Education Services Grant 
from 2013/14. The grant is payable to academies for those functions that are no 
longer provided by the local authority and to local authorities for statutory 
functions and for services provided to maintained schools. 

28



 
67. The Education Services Grant is funded through a transfer of funding from the 

local government funding settlement to the DfE, nationally the grant for 2013/14 
is £1.04bn which decreases to £1.02bn in 2014/15. For Leicestershire the grant 
for 2013/14 is estimated at c£5.6m based on the expectation that 70% of pupils 
will be in academies by March 2013.  In 2014/15 when 80% of pupils are 
expected to be educated in academies, the grant is estimated to reduce to 
c£3.0m.  The exact level of grant is dependent upon the academy conversion 
rate and level of funding. 

 
68. The amount removed from local authorities is based upon the 2012/13 national 

average budgeted expenditure of £131 per 
expenditure for 2012/13 expenditure was £90 per pupil. The impact of this is a 
reduction in overall Council funding of £3.8m as the grant transfers, this 
methodology severely penalises low funded authorities such as Leicestershire.  

 
 69. The structure of the grant and the purposes for which it is received in shown in 

the following table; 
 

 Grant 
Receivable 
per Pupil 

2012/13 LCC 
Cost per 

Pupil 

 

Mainstream schools £116 £62 Received for each pupil 
within a maintain school 
for services provided only 
to maintained schools, 
adjusted pro-rata in year 
taken from the date t
[...]
3 242,887,169 (216,984,712) (860,177) 59,042,173 0 0 (0) 0 59,042,173

3
9



40

Blank Page



APPENDIX 2

Forest Way Dorothy Ashmount Birch Maplewell Birkett Menphys Menphys MLD

Goodman Wood Hall House Wigston Sketchley UNITS

Hill

4 1,174 1,314 2,105 1,831 1,256 1,538 4,785 4,785 285

5 2,617 2,756 3,548 3,273 2,699 2,980 6,228 6,228 1,728

6 4,059 4,199 4,990 4,716 4,142 4,423 7,670 7,670 3,170

7 5,502 5,641 6,433 6,159 5,584 5,865 9,113 9,113 4,613

8 9,830 9,969 10,761 10,486 9,912 10,193 13,441 13,441 8,941

9 12,715 12,855 13,646 13,372 12,797 13,079 16,326 16,326 11,826

10 27,141 27,281 28,072 27,798 27,224 27,505 30,752 30,752 26,252

10+ individual need

 Top up £ per banded place 13/14 before MFG or Ceilings 

4
1



42

Blank Page



43



44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th December 2012 (previously circulated) and matters arising.
	3 Early Years Single Funding Formula
	4 2013-14 Schools Budget
	Paper C - Appendix 1 2013-14 Budget
	Paper C - Appendix 2 Top-Up Rates
	Paper C - Appendix 3 Pro-Forma




Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools' Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Thursday, 21 February 2013.  
 

Present 
 
In the chair 

Tim Moralee Secondary Academies Headteacher / PRU 

 
 

Karen Allen Primary Maintained Headteacher 

John Bassford Secondary Maintained Governor 

Graham Bett Secondary Academies Headteacher 

John Herbert Secondary Academies Governor 

Julie Kennedy Primary Academies Governor 

Jean Lewis Primary Maintained Governor 

Kathryn McGovern Primary Academies Headteacher 

Brian Myatt Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Andy Reeve Joint Consultative Committee 

Heather Sewell Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Sonia Singleton Secondary Academies Headteacher 

David Thomas Primary Maintained Governor 

 
In attendance 

Lesley Hagger Assistant Director - CYPS, Strategic Initiatives 

 
 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  
 
Apologies were received from:  
Andrew Munro, David Lloyd, JoAnne Rees, Sue Horn, Tony Gelsthorpe  
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th December 2012 (previously circulated) and matters 
arising.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2012 were agreed with the following 
amendments:  
Page 2 - LA previously able to make adjustment but no longer able  
Page 3 – Funding Union Facilities Time – from the Headteacher’s briefing, as a result of 
the decision made that Union reps are to be made redundant therefore have we made a 
wrong decision? A summary of the list of consequences could have made a difference of 
opinion.  LH reported that the original had been discussed prior to the meeting.  TM 
replied that they had discussed opinions before decisions were made and debated 
alternatives. 



 

  

 
3. Early Years Single Funding Formula  

 
Michelle Nicholls and Jane Norman attended for this item.  MN gave a brief outline of the 
paper and the following recommendation made:  
To approve the implementation of Option 2 of the report.  
No one voted against the recommendation, 15 approved and there was 1 abstention.  

4. 2013-14 Schools Budget  
 
JL lead the meeting through the paper and the following were noted:- 
 

• There would be significant changes from April 2013. 

• Paragraph 11, item 1 – this had already been decided on 20 September. 

• Paragraph 11, item2 – the proposed budget makes no provision in the new 
budget. 

• Paragraph 11, item 3 – historic commitments are as per the paper. 

• Paragraph 11, item 5 – School Forum have to approve Early Years expenditure re 
eligibility of pupils for an early years place and/or free school meals. 

• Question – School Improvement Service, where does this budget go now as it was 
a commissioning budget?  This will remain a commissioning budget for 
intervention and considered by the EEB.  There is no capital settlement for 
2013/14 yet and the expectation that current method of funding basic need  will 
continue. 

• Paragraphs 12 – 16 recaps the background.  The DFE are expecting turbulence 
and the desire is to move to a new system.  All changes being implemented in 
2012/13 and the Leicestershire review will need to take into account the new DfE 
review. 

• Paragraph 17 – settlement is now  schools, high needs and early years  The high 
needs block now includes post 16. 

• Paragraph 22 – final settlement detailed NQT induction transfer from LA to 
schools. The 2013/14 budget introduces two new financial risks.  i) provision for 2 
year olds in September; ii) 16-24 year olds transfer. 
 
Question – how do we organise sharing the budget with FE sector?  Answer – 
bring the process together to see what it looks like and note the there is no request 
for it to sit with Forum.  This is LA commissioning budget and there is no role forFE 
to participate in Forum. 
Question – how do you estimate the high needs of people?  Answer – there is lots 
of data to identify high needs budget but we won’t know until September therefore 
some flexibility is built into it. 

• Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve –There are changes to the position reported in 
June 2012 , now reporting an underspend in SEN.  The Academy conversion rate 
is estimated.  £1.5m has been set aside for broadband contract but we are over 
prudent.  £75k set aside to fund schools unable to deal with maternity cover but 
only used £14k.  One Academy refusing to be responsible for deficit on school 
budget so provision for academy deficits is increased. There is a delay in the 
action plan for locality support services.  There are significant issues around the 
PRU budget.  £35k needs to be made available to fund the remaining LA 
commitments on a NQT induction contract. 
TM – The behaviour partnerships are in early stages of discussion and  want to 
include benefits to  for primaries and the PRU.  A resolution is required.   
LH – is keen to talk about this and move quickly with schools across all stages.  
SLF (Supporting Leicestershire Families) to be brought into discussions too. 



 
 

 

3

A discussion is to take place outside of this meeting as to where is the capacity for 
the above. 
J Bassford – endorses and supports all of the above as there is a need to put 
money and resource into young please early on in life. 
J Brooks – agrees support for younger students, special school and support 
outreach. 
BM – a strategy is required as being reactive before being proactive.  More money 
to be put into the PRU as there are more long stay pupils now. 
JL – funding proposed for the PRU is transitional in order to address the changes 
as a result of school funding reform and is not long term. 

• Paragraphs 33-45 – working with schools re transitional funding.  JL to clarify the 
basic amount paid for any child and additional needs to come from the school 
budget.  Have annually a notional SEN budget calculation with a percentage of 
deprivation funding and other factors spent on special needs.  JL explained the 
information is taken from the teaching and learning hours for a child which 
produced a schedule to the school re how much funding there is for a specific 
child.  There are no enhanced packages any more as the above replaces it.  High 
needs budget information will be available in a couple of weeks. 

• Paragraph 46 – see appendix 3.  Clarity is required re copyright licences. 
DT – the figures on appendix 3 are different to what was sent out in February.  JL 
explained that the ceiling for MFG (minimum funding guarantee) has been 
adjusted to 4% as there have lots of changes and pupil data changes when pupil 
numbers change.  This has moved from 1.5% to 1.4%. 

• Paragraphs 54-57 – the LA has no authority over this. 

• Paragraph 58 – some funding has moved to the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

• Paragraph 62-64 – the child is identified by their post code. 

• Paragraphs 65-70 – LACSEG Grant – in September 2013 this will be replaced by 
the Education Services Grant paid to Academies and the LA.  Councillor Ould 
reported that we face extremely difficult times as we are the lowest funded 
authority. 

• Paragraphs 71-75 – conclusions – this is a challenging budget; feedback to groups 
re the changes is required; there is no certainty what is happening in 2014. 

 
Proposal to accept the recommendations x 12 
Opposition to the paper – none 
Abstention to the paper – none. 
 
The Chair thanked JL for producing the paper. 

5. Review of 2013-14 School funding arrangements  
 
JL asked for any comments to be forward to her by the end of next week and the 
response date to submit the form is 26th March. 
 

6. Any other business.  
 
i) KMcG –change of age range funding arrangements i.e. 10+ schools; EFA; 
bringing Year 6 back.  JL is meeting with the EFA next Tuesday.  The funding issue is 
one for the EFA to resolve 
Can the LA or EFA change this dispute – this is now the LA. 
It would be useful to JL to receive information before the meeting on Tuesday. 
David Atterbury and JL are pursuing a solution.   
 



 
 

 

4

ii) Councillor Ivan Ould was disappointed that he had not received any hard 
examples of schools with financial difficulties to take to London.  Some members of 
Forum were not aware that they had to do this and it was agreed to take the matter back 
to LPH, LSH and LSSH. 
 
iii) Excellence Partnership – there is fantastic progress and the partnership is working 
well. 
 
iv) Academy process – It is noted that they have to make accounts public and show 
the highest paid staff and adhere to all accounting and disclosure requirements. 
 

7. Date of next meeting.  
 
20th June at 1.30pm at Beaumanor Hall 



 
 

 

5

 


